input variable has the highest impact on the optimal per-mile net cost. Elasticity of per-mile net cost to each of the
above input factors was calculated using the following arc elasticity formula (12), where ߟ௫௖  is the elasticity of
per-mile net cost c to parameter x:

௫௖ߟ ൌ
ሺݔଵ ൅ ଶሻݔ 2⁄
ሺܿଵ ൅ ܿଶሻ 2⁄

∙
௖߂
௫߂

ൌ
ሺݔଵ ൅ ଶሻݔ
ሺܿଵ ൅ ܿଶሻ

∙
ሺܿଶ െ ܿଵሻ
ሺݔଶ െ ଵሻݔ

																																																																																																																					ሺ12ሻ

Elasticity values and the evaluation range of each factor are summarized in Table 10. For example, with an annual
utilization range between 28,379 miles/year/bus and 39,679 miles/year/bus, each additional 1% increase in annual
utilization, decreases 0.41% per-mile net cost (0% subsidy scenario) or decreases 0.17% (80% subsidy scenario).
Results show that nominal annual discount rate and planning time horizon have the highest absolute elasticity values
in both 0% and 80% subsidy scenarios, followed by annual utilization in the 0% subsidy scenario, diesel bus price in
the 0% subsidy scenario, and fuel price in the 80% scenario.

Table 10 Elasticity between various input variables and per-mile net cost
Factors 0% subsidy 80% subsidy
Vehicular Factors
Diesel bus mpg
(2.5 – 3.3)

-0.24 0.00

Hybrid bus mpg
(3.15 – 4.15)

0.00 -0.26

Diesel bus O&M cost function slope
($0.0417/mi/year – $0.0509/mi/year)

0.06 0.00

Hybrid bus O&M cost function slope
($0.0595/mi/year – $0.0727/mi/year)

0.00 0.09

Diesel bus price
($589,600 – $737,000)

0.38 0.00

Hybrid bus price
($766,400 – $958,000)

0.13 0.17

General Factors
Annual utilization
(28,379 miles/year – 39,679 miles/year)

-0.41 -0.17

CO2 emissions penalty cost
($0/ton – $100/ton)

0.03 0.03

Fuel price
($2.64/gallon – $4.46/gallon)

0.25 0.35

Fuel inflation rate
(0% – 5%)

0.09 0.13

Nominal annual discount rate
(5% – 15%)

-0.85 -1.01

Planning time horizon
(30 years – 100 years)

-0.95 -0.94

5.3 Breakeven analysis

All scenarios have consistently shown that it is more economical to buy diesel buses without government subsidy.
However, with 80% purchase cost subsidy, the best option is to buy the hybrid bus. Thus, there is a breakeven value
of the government subsidy larger than which the hybrid bus will be chosen and lower than which the diesel bus will
be chosen. The breakeven subsidy values are calculated for the three fuel price scenarios. Results are shown in Table
11.

Table 11 Breakeven values of government subsidies

fuel price ($/gallon) 2.64 3.48 4.46

subsidy breakeven value 72% 69% 66%